

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 118 of 2019

Jagdish Singh Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H. C. MISHRA
: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Appellant : Mr. R.K. Dubey, Advocate.
For the respondent-State : A.P.P.

I.A. No. 1331 of 2019

05/ 03.04.2019 Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned counsel for the State on the interlocutory application, filed on behalf of the sole appellant, for granting bail, during the pendency of this appeal.

The appellant has been convicted and sentenced for the offence under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code.

The evidence of the I.O. on record clearly shows that he had found the accused with blood stained shirt and on his confession a blood stained *tangi* was recovered from his house.

In the facts of the case, we are not inclined to release the appellant, Jagdish Singh, on bail. Accordingly, his prayer for bail is rejected.

The aforesaid interlocutory application stands dismissed.

(H. C. Mishra, J.)

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

MM